(a) Insert full name(s) and

* Delete as applicable

SATURDAY

Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Limited 06397117
In the. o Court case number
High Court — Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry [fut 75 of 2009
name of court]

We (a) Simon Bonney and Geoff Rowley of Vantis, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks,

address(es) of
administrator(s) SL7 INS

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date (b) 12 March 2009

Signed \é ——

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated \2_ \Q’Z\OQ\

Contact Details:

Vantis plc, 81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 INS

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies

House to contact you if there is a query on the form,
The contact information that you give will be visible Tel: 01628 478100

1o searchers of the pubtic record

DX Number DX Exchange

‘When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX.33050 Cardiff
*AJICLB5L"
A

14/03/2009 Kyl
COMPANIES HOUSE




Vantis Business
Recovery Services

81 Station Road

Martow

Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Jel: +44(0)1628 478 100
Fax: +44(0)1628 472 629
www.vantisplc.com

To All Known Creditors your ref:
. our ref: AOQ047d/]/SB/CN

date: 12 March 2009

Please ask for: Chris Newell

Dear Sirs
MILESTONE HOMES {BURGESS HILL) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

1 write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the above company on 16 lanuary 2009 and now
enclose a copy of the Joint Administrators’ report for your information. This report incorporates the Joint
Administrators’ proposals for the outcome of the administration.

A meeting of creditors under paragraph 51, schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 would not be appropriate
in this case as it appears that there is no prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Creditors are entitled to requisition a meeting in the manner prescribed by the Insolvency Act 1986. A
requisitioned meeting will be held provided that a number of creditors totalling mere than 10% of the total
debts of the company concur with the requisition.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Ltd

=L

Simon James Bonney
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Simon James Bonney
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009.

AD047 Issue 1 31/03/94 QP

Partners ang Qirectoes who act as Office Holders, do sa as Agents and witheut personal Rability

A tracing division of Vantis Group Lid which is reguiated by tha Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a range of investment business activities
Vantis Group Ltd is registered in England and Wales, No. 4286481, Regstered Office 82 St John Street, London EC1M 4N

vantis Group Lid is a Vanlis plc group camparry




Vantis Business
Recovery Services

81 Station Road

Mariow

Buckinghamshire SL7 1NS
Tel: +44(0)1628 478 100
Fax:+44(0)1628 472 629
TO ALL MEMBERS AND ALL KNOWN your ref: www.vantisplc.com

CREDITORS :
our ref: AQ051/]/SB/CN
date: 12 March 2009
please ask for; Chris Newell
Dear Sir/Madam

MILESTONE HOMES (BURGESS HILL) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) ("THE COMPANY")
1. Introduction

I write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the company, with Geoffrey Paul Rowley,
to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986. Statutory information about the company and the Administrators together with
details from the company accounts is attached as Appendix A.

2. The Administration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators took place on 16 January 2009. The appointment was
by Mr Rob Burnham, the director of the company.

5 business days’ written notice was given to the qualifying floating charge holder.
The objective(s) of the administration are:-

1. To rescue the company as a going concern, failing which

2. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which

3. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors. '

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the period of the
adrministration they may act jointly or severally as the Administrators of the company. '

3. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrator.
The company is a SPV for the development of 10 houses in Burgess Hill, West Sussex.

The company was incorporated on 11 October 2007 with Mr Rob Burnham, Mr Andrew Atkins and
Mr Edward Cookson as directors.

The company had one ordinary £1 share which was owned by Milestone Homes (South East)
Limited, its parent company, which I understand is shortly due to be placed into liquidation.

The development at Burgess Hill was jointly funded by the Bank of Scotland plc ("BOS"), Wolsey
Securities Limited ("Wolsey”) and Aurelian Property Finance Limited (“Aurelian™).

Fartners and Directors who act 23 Cffice Holders, 6o 0 2s Agents and without personal Rability

A trading division of Vantis Group Lid which is reguialed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales for a renge of investment businass activlies
Vanbs Group Lid is registered in England and Wales, No. 4286481, Registered Office 52 St John Street. London ECTM 4JN

Vantis Group Ltd is a vantis plc group company




During progress of the development, there were cost overruns on the site which were not envisaged
when the original funding was agreed. At the same time, the economic downturn meant that there
was unlikely to be any surplus from the completion and sale of the units which could justify further
funding.

Therefore, with the knowledge that the company was unable to complete the developments and pay
all creditors, the directors sought professional advice from Vantis and resolved that they had no
option but to place the company into administration in order to safeguard the development.

Geoff Rowley and I were duly appeinted Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009,

The conduct of the administration

Since the company was placed into administration security and insurance have been maintained on
site. .

BOS instructed CBRE, Chartered Quantity Surveyors, to conduct a review of the development in
order to assess whether the site is to be sold as a part completed development or whether
development is to be continued.

This review has been completed and the secured creditors have agreed that the development will be
continued. Accordingly the contracts has gone out to tender and a contractor is anticipated to be
appointed shortly to complete the development.

The further funding is to be agreed directly between the secured creditors and Bond Davidson,
Chartered Quantity Surveyors, are to be instructed in order to monitor the development process
going forward.

No receipts and payment account Is attached due to the fact that no payments have been received
nor expenses incurred to date.

The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of this statement of
affairs is attached as Appendix B to this report.

Outcome for secured creditor
BOS has a fixed and floating charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £2,575,000.00

Wolsey has a second charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £910,074.24. Wolsey
ranks behind BOS as a secured creditor.

Aurelian has a legal charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £180,000. Aurelian ranks
behind both BOS and Wolsey.

The outcome for secured creditors of the company is uncertain due to the fact that future
realisations from the sale of a part completed development or the future realisations from completed
properties after the cost of finalising the development are uncertain.

Outcome for preferential creditors

The company had no employees and therefore it is not anticipated that there will be any preferential
creditors.




10.

11.

12,

Outcome for unsecured creditors and prescribed part for unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend is unlikely to be available to
unsecured creditors in due course. This is, however, uncertain as described above.

The Administrators have further considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured
creditors under $176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The estimated net property available for the prescribed part is less than £10,000 and is not
expected to apply in this case.

Creditors’ meeting

Based on information currently available, the loint Administrators think that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except from the
prescribed part. They are therefore not required to call a creditors’ meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administrators must however summon a meeting
if requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company. The request must be in the prescribed form and be made within 12 days of the date of
this notice, in accordance with Rule 2,37 of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003, where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out above will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 12 days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purposes of the administration, are attached as Appendix C.

Administrators’ Remuneration
The company did not pay Vantis for assisting with the placing of the company into administration.

The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the company
assets and it is proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. Details of Vantis’ charge out
rates are included with the creditors’ guide to remuneration at Appendix D. Only direct
disbursements will be drawn by the Administrators.

Details of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work
undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix D. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the secured chargeholder’s and will be drawn on a time cost basis.

Directors’ Conduct
Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the

directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then we should be grateful if




you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Milestone Homes {Burgess Hill} Ltd

SSh—

Simon James Bonney
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Simon James Bonney
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009.




Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Ltd
Statutory Information

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought:

Court reference number:
Other trading names:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:
Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Directors:

Company secretary:

Appendix A

High Court ~ Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry
75 of 2009

N/A

11 October 2007

06397117

81 Station, Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
Chancery Court Queen Street, Horsham, West
Sussex

Chancery Court Queen Street, Horsham, West
Sussex

Mr Rob Burnham

Mr Andrew Atkins

Mr Edward Cookson

Mr Rob Burnham

The directors and company secretary have no shareholdings in the company.

No financial statements of the company are available.

EC regulations apply to the administration and if the proceedings are main proceedings.




Appendix B

Rufe 2.29 Form 2.148
Statement of Affairs
Name of Company Company Number
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Limited : 06397117
In the B . Court Case Number
High Court — Newcastle upon Tyne District Registry 75 of 2009
[full name of court]

(2) Insart name and
address of registered
office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of (a)
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Limited
Chancery Court Queen Street

Horsham

West Sussex

On the (b) 16 January, 2009, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a fuil, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date
that the company entered administration.

Full Name: Aadlen Toay BereanS -

© Signed: - M’: \'\Qﬁj&\_

Daﬁad: .\r\. Fer DO




Rule 2.29

Statement of Affairs

Form 2.148

Name of Company
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Limited

Company Number
06357117

In the

High Court — Newcastle upon Tyne District Registy

ffull name of court]

Court Case Number
75 of 2009

(2} Insert name and
address of regtstered
office of the company

{b) Insert date

Statement as to the affairs of {a)
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Limited
Chancery Court Queen Street
Horsham

West Sussex

On the (b) 16 January, 2009, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and
complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b), the date

that the company entered administration.

Ful hame:  Paen Toay PevensS

Signed: - Q%L.‘.A \«\%.&}D\_

Dated: ‘\h fer D0




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Freehold Property at 36-38 Folders Lane, Surgess Hili, West
Sussex, Land Registry Title No's SXB6905, SX104649 together
with all plans, copyright, book debts, agreements, interests,
income as detailed in charging agreements in favour of Bank
of Scotland, Wolsey Residential Finance, Aurelian Property
Finance

Less: Bank of Scotland

Less; Wolsey Residential Finance

Less: Aurelian Property Finance

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £
£2,575,000.00 Unknown

(2,726,889.51)
(910,074.24)

(180,000.00)

Nil

il

(2,726,889.51)
(910,074.24)

(180,000.00)

Nil

Nil

(1,241,963.75)

(3,816,963.75) .

Date




Al - Summary of Liabilities |

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential
creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry
forward)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders
Debts secured by floating charges
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought
down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential daims :
Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable {(brought
down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated to
Realise
£

£ | (3,816,963.75)
£Nil

£ | (3,816,963.75)
£Nil

£ | (3,816,963.75)
ENH

£ | (3,816,963.75)
£Nil

E (3,816,963.75)
£(376,298.97)

£ |(4,193,262.72)
£(1.00)

£ | (4,193,263.72)

Signature Date




£bitl 6007 Aserugad 60

1076 194 105 SdI 7 Jo 1 abed

§1'201° MYT b3 ‘421582197 'sAS juowneag ‘peoy uoisog 0/ ‘82140 PesH paun dnoss slep OOWD
18'861'97 duS 9ZNg Xessng 1se3 'ajebajod 192115 Lol ‘umopuns panwy Avedwo?) g Jaduads yuay 00D
00°0S0D'T ONZ ZTHY ‘X355NS J59M “||IH SRUARDS ‘peoy sema ‘w.ed sanbea | 13|6ad euueor 00D
£6'00L'91 ay6 159 ‘mobseo ‘2564 x08 O d pajILLI UOSMA[ 1000
00°'920°L1 . 13/ £39 ‘anoH ‘asop) ysybu3g “yed ssaujsng ysybul ‘6 Jun "iool4 puzapwn (s:openuo)) buneay g buquinid uosier 000D
SS'L6L'TT DYS ETHY ‘WeysIoy 2)e)s3 |epnsnpuf asop) pIojutie|g ‘ST Iun PO 5101PR1UCD |EOUPAIT WOT oo
86°£07 INZ 078D ‘%9553 ‘Gap|em uoaleS 350]) L{18qez)|] ‘anua) SSILISNE WUaeS ‘9 Jun pajnu] Jaysinbuipa ang asiyo swoH T0HD
fELIE T, NYE DZHY ¥955NS 15ap 'u0IBUILSEAL ‘PEOY UOPUOT P|O ‘9SN0OH UDIBLIYSEM PalW(] SHIOMPUROID HOH O0HD
LBYLY'TT dQZ ZNE “x3ssns jseq ‘uopybirg ‘uespbumioy ‘BNUBAY Weysos gh/9k paywI s10penuo) ey g uosbag 1090
00°£06'9 4/ NG "xassns 1se3 ‘uojyblg ‘ueapbumoy ‘anuBAY WeLIoS 819 buip|oyjeos g Buip|ing WeH g uosbaig 7092
00'0¥0'T ars tNg ‘uoaybug ‘auen ueapbuo] 97 ‘2sNoH ysy pajw suopnjos deg 0093
LE989'TT HSS £0d ‘SueH ‘yINowsyod ‘peoy adaas Lodijy ‘2nua)y piuelAd 3yl P3| JsowRINHNS £04D
SL6YY Y3k 7O ‘mobsels 19915 jeg £EE pajW YoM @ ainjwing 704D
985K 306 HTHY %3s5NS 152 “15InybBulg N ‘UsAeH 3y ‘uue) 36po Jamo paqwp suone||e3su Gunool4 104D
9g'8aT's JH9 €YD 'A2nS ‘weyale) ‘proy IU0ISPoY) L6 ‘BSNOH sooighey 3DIead Jajho4 oo
00°00b'6 105 §15 ‘aayswieyBuppng ‘pul awnog ‘peayY X3S ‘91e1s3 [BLISNPU] LOSYIe( ‘S Jun ubisag sueal 109D
000 H4Z ENG ‘X255NS 1583 ‘aA0H ‘anuaAy 180l LT 'ST Jeld uosy00) piemp3 00DY
90'811 JAS £1d ‘WINOWALd ‘19 X0g O d ‘2:ua) Bujssa01d WaARd 403 403 003D
00°69Z'T TIZ SHD ‘ABunS ‘uops|no) ‘peoy UNoD Uopsina) g 12191ep UBlLIEQ 00ad
00'628 446 OTHY 'xassns 1sapy ‘Aamen) ‘8ye3s3 [episnpul AspmerD ‘Aep plopayinyg 1 sweag s1apjing L0aD
8'vT6 1671 B6HA ‘WeyINg ‘Moy 2DUIPIA0LY ‘SIUN0DY s5LISNE N L4 19 £04D
00 vb8'6r 9Y6 SN ‘ABANg ‘AIngly 49245 dYL ‘Waed sunogbuiy paywyr buyooy uodeag z0aD
56°010'C 110 STHY X2s5nS 159M “IiIH §$abang ‘90D SI9jLL € pajiw|] Bupua4 uooeag 109D

800Z/+0/81 :usAD 21eq abiey) Bupeoyy pue paxid :UAA)H Ajundag
15°6B8'92.°2 3d6 £H3 ybnquipa ‘abpuquieluncd gsT HUewAYD ‘ool Yip “aiesodio] puepoos Jo yueq 21e10d400) puBROIS Jo yueg sa4g0
594N Z46 OTHY ‘ASiMeID) ‘peoy UCIMBN "anua) ljog BY). TZ wiodjjeg 008D
800Z/b0/87 :uan9 31eQ 3b1eyd paxid UaAID AJINdBS

00°000'081 : (AT STdN “ISn 13218 Aloyd ‘asnoH Alalid papwin adueu) Auadord ueljainy £OvD
ST'EBE'ET SN9 TTNN ‘Anuaaeq ‘piayig ‘auvined 1 subisaq Sy 70V
000 (Vb £38 ‘Ua) ‘weyuaxydag ‘peoy auheH 97 SUDIY MAIPUY 00vy
ZL'0£5°2 SY0 bZN9 ‘poomyoosg ‘pecy Jybneuuo?) zz1 'SHoMm s509 payw) subisily TOVD
60°06 35 ZTHY ‘weyssoH ‘alebAey ey ysnquujoH ‘pieApndQ syl 6 * opms 8y paywn oowdess) dov ooV
¥ ssauppy awen Aoy

Ecu_._.v._u Aupdwo) - g
()1H ssabing) saWOH 2U0ISaII
SADIALIDG AIDADDDY SSauIsng SIULRA




EHZY 6002 Aleriged 60

10°S 394 W5 Sdi

Z Jo 7 abey

TLTIT'EBY'Y

Bujjejo) senul g5

800Z/¥0/81 :uan aeQ a61ey) Bupeold pue paxid uaan Ajundas

v HL0°016 VdE TT.D “AS1NS ‘weyqa) ‘peoy YINnoWsHog ‘3SNOH CJUnjy SOPLINDAS ASS|OM £0MD
00°6t6 0gz STQS ‘siueH ‘uoidwefinos ‘aso) piojpeq Td PRI S AIUNQD) 1SM Z0MD
000051 1HZ 9THY 'x@ssns 35aMm ‘pleypun 1S ybi ST uopng Apuapm 10MD
00°08€’T . X[ BNE ‘XI55NS 1523 “HOMaN ‘pecy yaunyd UMOIg JaGaM 0oMD
61'GL1'T anT £9H ‘a1efoney ‘peoy AB(IO ‘BMOUY YIIMHIG ‘ISNOH (2] Iid dA 104 N 0onD
ST6TH'R MNE 858 'joIsig ‘uoyD ‘speustuold 3y ‘asnoH Jjamxely JojAe L pajw 03 g lamxely JojAe] 001D
6TE€L0'. AYS ENS ‘DA0H 'pecy puefod "“ed Sseu|sng PUeIOd ‘gT Jqun Buiji). JOOK B flem Xassns 505D
00°0Z0'62 ar6 PING "x255nS 153M ‘Bunyiop ‘peoy uojyblg saddn ozt sJ0penuoD Anuadie) xassns 05D
0001 YHT ZTHY ‘weysioy ‘1aans 1583 55 sBuiumy g spuyjg xassns £05D
L4799 NG ZECI ‘spunwp3 )5 Ang ‘Aep LRYLION pajjwy (tSYINOS) $anua) 3K Apaads 705D
86'G6¥ T 4d9 £y ‘weysse) ‘peoy uopAor) £ST "SIom Wbied pRIWN Ja)sIuUed g UoS PJOJIpUES 105D
1€°2E HOO TN ‘uopuo “sans Jaddn 25 1uojes 60SD
196552 S4T $TYM ‘BIYsay) ‘Wweydupn)y ‘asnop sebjejes) '/ xog O d paYjwr sepenjiy vojiny £04D
64169 1AZ SNS ‘UOpUIMS ‘eBISOM ‘D115 [RUISNPU] PEIUNSIM ‘TZ N paywi sayddng usjly Aoy 20U
86'GEE'T J3€ 9INg ‘x@s5ns 1sam ‘uoibunsny ‘auen sutay ‘abeno) mojim 52)e(2055y ML) Wqoy 04D
000 NIT ENE 'x0ssns 15e3 ‘anoH ‘peoy puelioH §2 'ZT 12 eyuing qoy pogy
GG 6E6'T 106 220d "sibay loubog Hied ssauisng pa1siea YINos ‘peoy ueging g Nun PaILLI] SALISNPUT WY 00w
677725 duz TN ‘AS1ns ‘piojp|ing ‘peoy wosd3 o/t Bunaylew asnoy Apadold £0dD
GZCss MAD TTd1 .éct:w .m__s.uumvx__wu_ .\cm__)_ bl >m_E_¢, hn..._.,_._o uosmeQ 7 SIAPPET Yo 8iusly PO
Z1'60E'T NS E1 H ‘X9S5nS 1S9 ‘Pealsuiio) 1soM "wise] (ileipucd ‘predunol ayl b pajuy ABisug iRy 704D
00°S6Z'% INZ ENE "XBSSNS 1583 '2A0H ‘DNUBAY [IASN [T bunjesodag adioy g ajead - 104D
59°00€ OXb 0ZAIW U ‘PlRIpUET ‘BuEr] BRAH MBN “yJed ssauisng JujodiSam ‘b N pauu] Bupueydiayy Jajed 00dD
60'bHS'L o_mm 810d “Ja1saud|y) ‘aols 15aM ‘Peoy SUMOQ '2au) AS)Bupy ‘b Jun paiwn sadedspuet suoisiilA £OWD
98°/70°, 18 2294 ‘suey ‘Asulip AspeH ‘wonog AspzeH payiwl YOoIGUOLISY Z0WD
LE6LE°T 4d8 9n9 ‘Aa1ing ‘yBiajues) ‘peoy piojping ‘abeNoD) UIOYINUM ubjsaq uosdwoy ) e TOWD
3 mm&..tt(

|weN Aay

sjoppas) Auedwo) - g
{IhH ssabing) sOWoH 2U03SaJIN
SADIAIEG AIDA0IDY SSAUISNg SNHEA




£b:21 6002 Aerugad 60

10°S "48A 105 SdI

140 1 3beg

aineubis

Buyjezol saua 1

0

pajiwet (3583 YINOS) SSWIOH BUAISSIIN - QOWH

iejoL

1[0

pag

jaid

ssalppy SLWIEN Aoy

slapjoyaIieys - D
(1Y ssobing) sOWOH US|




Appendix C

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

STATEMENT OF THE PROPOSALS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
OF MILESTONE HOMES (BURGESS HILL) LTD (IN ADMINISTRATION)

PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49(1) OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

These are the proposals of Simon James Bonney and Geoffrey Paul Rowley, the Joint
Administrators of Milestone Homes (Effingham) Ltd pursuant to paragraph 49{1) of schedule 81
to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Administrators think that objective (a) of the administration, as detailed in paragraph
3(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, will not be achieved due to the extent of the
company’s debts. As such, it is envisaged that objective (b) will be achieved, a better result for
the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company had been wound-up
(without first being in administration).

The Joint Administrators propose that:
a) they will continue to realise the assets of the company.

b) if they think the company has nc property which might permit a distribution to its unsecured
creditors, they will send a notice to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with
paragraph 84 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and three months after the filing of
the notice the company will be deemed to be dissolved having given due consideration to
point {a) abave.

c) the company may be placed into creditors voluntary liquidation to enable a distribution to be
made to creditors if appropriate. Pursuant to Paragraph 83 Schedule Bl Insolvency Act
1986, should the creditors not nominate a liquidator; the proposed liquidators are to be
Simon James Bonney and Geoffrey Paul Rowley. Pursuant to Rule 2.33 and 2.117 (3)
Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and
before these proposals are approved.

d) the Joint Administrators’ fees plus VAT should be approved on a time cost basis in
accordance with their charge out rates as detailed in Appendix F, together with those
disbursements known as category 2 disbursements, to be drawn when the Joint
Administrators see fit.

e) the administration may be extended by six months prior to the one year anniversary should
further time be needed to complete any development/sale process.

f) The Joint Administrators be granted their discharge from liability in accordance with
Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 21 days after ceasing to act.

Dated this 12 March 2009

Simon James Bonney

Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insotvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Simon James Bonney and Geoffrey
Pau! Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009.




Appendix D

MILESTONE HOMES (BURGESS HILL) LIMITED— IN ADMINISTRATION
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD FROM THE 16 JANUARY 2009 TO 12 MARCH 2009
SIP 9 TIME SUMMARY
Classification of work Hours
function Partner | Senior Other Assistants Total Average
Manager/ Senior And Hours Totai Cost hourly rate
Manager | Professional | Support £ £
Staff
Admin and Planning 9.70 0.00 12.75 11.45 33.90 6,474.50 190.99
Creditors 0.30 0.00 3.25 0.00 3.55 713.50 200.99
Reviews/Meetings 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 380.00 190.00
Realisation of Assets 0.40 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.40 122.00 305.00
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Statutory Work 0.00 0.00 1.75 0.00 1.75 288.75 165.00
Case Accounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.90 1.90 172.00 90.53
Total hours and costs 10.40 0.00 19.75 13.35 43.50 8,150.75 187.37

CHARGE OUT RATES

In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), the current
hourly charge out rates applicable to this appointment, exclusive of VAT are as follows:

Partner £335.00
Associate Director £320.00
Senior Manager £240.00
Manager £215.00
Senior Administrator £190.00
Administrator £145.00
Assistant Administrator £95.00
Cashier £95.00
Secretary £75.00

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplift. These include
but are not limited to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and
properly reimbursed expenses,




Appendix D

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to
the administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no upiift. These include
but are not limited to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and
properly reimbursed expenses.

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It is normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2
Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate. These costs are as follows:

Stationery / photocopying Cost per page/
envelope
1 page of headed paper 0.09
1 page of continuation paper 0.06
1 page of photocopying paper 0.01
(includes cost of photocopying)
Envelope (all sizes) 0.08 |
|
Postage Postage rate |
Postage — 1% class 0.34
Postage — 2™ class 0.24
Travel Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel is charged at the Inland Revenue

approved rate of 40p per mile.




1.1

2.1

341

4.1

42

AQ050

. SIPg
A CREDITORS' GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insoivency legislation recognises this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator’s fees. This
guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court in order to achieve the foliowing statutory purposes:-

to rescue the company as a going concern, or
to achieve of a better result for the company's creditors as a whele than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in administration; or

. to realise property in order to make a distribution to cne or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Administration may be followed by a company voluntary arrangement or liquidation.
The Creditors’ Committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with @ minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator's
remuneration. The committee is established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is
required to hold within 10 weeks of the commencement of the administration to consider his
proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its
estabiishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at specified dates agreed by the
committee, or when a member of the committee ask for one, or when the administrator decides
he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the administrator to attend before it
and provide such information as it may require.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed, and if it is fixed as a percentage, to fix the percentage to be appiied.
Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to the following
matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
° the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carried out, his duties.
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the administrator's remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

Issue 1 4/12/98QP




5.1

51.1

51.3

AQ030

. What information should be provided by the Administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information which should be provided will depend on:

» the nature of the approval being scught;
« the stage during the administration of the case at which is being sought; and
+ the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case,

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the commitiee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time
spent and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in
paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the
administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of
staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful to be
aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on this
subject. The guidance suggests the following areas of activity as a basis for the analysis of time
spent:

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors .
Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Director

Manager

Other senior professionals
Assistants and support staff.

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator's own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should alsc expiain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishas to make.

s The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.
Any existing agreement about fees.

e Details of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

Issue 1 4/12/98QF




5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.2

AO050

. It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be

proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is to be charged on a percentage basis the administrator shouid provide details of
any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by a administrator or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator shouid notify the creditors of the details of
the resolution in his next report or circutar to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneraticn he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates charged for the various
grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information
as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph
5.1.4 above regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as
room hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator's own
firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his
remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable
method of calculation and allocation.

What if a Creditor is Dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient
cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the Administrator is Dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient
he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the
remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it
to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days notice to the
members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its
members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters reiating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apporticned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Issue 1 4/12/98QP




8.3

AD050

. In a case where the administrator has made a statement that the company has insufficient

property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the
prescribed part, a resolution of the creditors shail be taken as passed if (and only if) passed with
the approval of:

(a) each secured creditor of the company; or

(b) if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors:-
(i) each secured creditor of the company; and
{ii) preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential

debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withheold approval.

Issue 1 4/12/98QP




CREDITORS
our ref: AOO51/1/SB/CN

date: 12 March 2009

please ask for; Chris Newell

Dear Sir/Madam
MILESTONE HOMES (BURGESS HILL) LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION) (“THE COMPANY")

1. Introduction

1 write further to my appointment as Joint Administrator of the company, with Geoffrey Paul Rowley,
to inform creditors of the Joint Administrators’ proposals under Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986. Statutory information about the company and the Administrators together with

details from the company accounts is attached as Appendix A.

2. The Administration

The appointment of the Joint Administrators took place on 16 January 2009. The appointment was

by Mr Rob Burnham, the director of the company.
5 business days’ written notice was given to the qualifying floating charge hoider.
The objective{s) of the administration are:-

1. To rescue the company as a going concern, failing which

2. To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the

company were wound up (without first being in administration), failing which

3. To realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential

creditors.

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that during the pericd of the

administration they may act jointly or severally as the Administrators of the company.

3. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Administrator.

The company is a SPV for the development of 10 houses in Burgess Hill, West Sussex.

The company was incorporated on 11 October 2007 with Mr Rob Burnham, Mr Andrew Atkins and

Mr Edward Cookson as directors.

The company had one ordinary £1 share which was owned by Milestone Homes (South East)

Limited, its parent company, which I understand is shortly due to be placed into liquidation. -

The development at Burgess Hill was jointly funded by the Bank of Scotland plc ("BOS"), Wolsey

Securities Limited (“Wolsey”) and Aurelian Property Finance Limited (“Aurelian”).




During progress of the development, there were cost overruns on the site which were not envisaged
when the original funding was agreed. At the same time, the economic downturn meant that there
was unlikely to be any surpius from the completion and sale of the units which could justify further
funding.

Therefore, with the knowledge that the company was unable to complete the developments and pay
all creditors, the directors sought professional advice from Vantis and resolved that they had no
option but to place the company into administration in order to safeguard the development.

Geoff Rowley and I were duly appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009.

The conduct of the administration

Since the company was placed into administration security and insurance have been maintained on
site.

BOS instructed CBRE, Chartered Quantity Surveyors, to conduct a review of the development in
order to assess whether the site is to be soid as a part completed development or whether
development is to be continued.

This review has been completed and the secured creditors have agreed that the development will be
continued. Accordingly the contracts has gone out to tender and a contractor is anticipated to be
appointed shortly to complete the development.

The further funding is to be agreed directly between the secured creditors and Bond Davidson,
Chartered Quantity Surveyors, are to be instructed in order to monitor the development process
going forward.

No receipts and payment account is attached due to the fact that no payments have been received
nor expenses incurred to date.

The directors’ statement of affairs

Shortly after the appointment, the directors of the company were asked to submit a statement of
affairs under paragraph 47 of Schedule B of the Insolvency Act 1986. A copy of this statement of
affairs is attached as Appendix B to this report. '

Outcome for secured creditor
BOS has a fixed and floating charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £2,575,000.00

Wolsey has a second charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £910,074.24. Wolsey
ranks behind BOS as a secured creditor.

Aurelian has a legal charge in its favour dated 16 April 2008 and is owed £180,000. Aurelian ranks
behind both BOS and Wolsey.

The outcome for secured creditors of the company is uncertain due to the fact that future
realisations from the sale of a part completed development or the future realisations from completed
properties after the cost of finalising the development are uncertain.

Outcome for preferential creditors

The company had no employees and therefore it is not anticipated that there will be any preferential
creditors.




10.

11,

12.

Outcome for unsecured creditors and prescribed part for unsecured creditors

The statement of affairs indicates that, subject to costs, a dividend is unlikely to be available to
unsecured creditors in due course. This is, however, uncertain as described above,

The Administrators have further considered the possibility of a prescribed part for unsecured
creditors under S176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The estimated net property available for the prescribed part is less than £10,000 and is not
expected to apply in this case.

Creditors’ meeting

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators think that the company has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except from the
prescribed part. They are therefore not required to call a creditors” meeting pursuant to Paragraph
51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administrators must however summon a meeting
if requested to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
company. The request must be in the prescribed form and be made within 12 days of the date of
this notice, in accordance with Rule 2.37 of The Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

In accordance with Rule 2.33(5) of The Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, where the
Administrators have not called a creditors’ meeting, the proposals set out above will be deemed to
have been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors requisition a
meeting of creditors within 12 days of the date of this report.

Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators’ proposals in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 to achieve the remaining purposes of the administration, are attached as Appendix C.
Administrators’ Remuneration

The company did not pay Vantis for assisting with the placing of the company into administration.
The Administrators’ remuneration after the date of appointment will be drawn from the company
assets and it is proposed that it will be charged on a time cost basis. Details of Vantis’ charge out

rates are included with the creditors’ guide to remuneration at Appendix D. Only direct
disbursements will be drawn by the Administrators.

Details of the time charged to this case to date, analysed between the different types of work

undertaken, are enclosed at Appendix D. The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration has not yet
been approved by creditors, and the Administrators have accordingly not drawn any remuneration in
this case.

The Administrators’ fees for dealing with the assets subject to the fixed charge will be agreed with
the secured chargeholder’s and will be drawn on a time cost basis.

Directors’ Conduct
Finally, as part of the Joint Administrators’ statutory duties, we have to report on the conduct of the

directors under the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986. Should you have any information
concerning matters to which reference should be made in that report, then we should be grateful if




you would write to us formally setting out any facts which you believe should be considered for
inclusion,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Milestone Homes (Burgess Hill) Ltd

Simon James Bonney
Joint Administrator
Licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the company and without personal liability.

The affairs, business and property of the company are being managed by Simon James Bonney
and Geoffrey Paul Rowley who were appointed Joint Administrators on 16 January 2009.




